2028, with an option for the City to exercise in its sole discretion a maximum of three (3) one-year 
extensions, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with Section 17 below. 

3. Payment of Fees and Expenses 

CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit "A". Total compensation 
shall not exceed eight million three hundred and fifty-eight thousand and NO/100 dollars 
($8,358,000.00), unless upon written modification to this Agreement signed by both parties. 
CONTRACTOR shall submit progress payment invoices to CITY no more frequently than monthly to 
be paid in accordance with the procedures set forth in Exhibit "B". 

All invoices, including detailed backup, shall be sent to City of Sunnyvale, attention Accounts